
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 9 September 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2015 (Minute Nos. 
111 - 119) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Public Document Pack



Part One - Substantive Items

4. Call-ins

Cabinet considered the Financial Outturn Report 2014/15 at its meeting 
on 15 July 2015.  The Scrutiny Committee noted that the Cabinet had 
made the following resolution:  

(4) that the further revenue service rollovers from 2014/15 and the 
setting up of new reserves, as set out in Table 4 of Appendix I be 
approved.

However, the Scrutiny Committee identified two items within the 
resolution which they wanted the Cabinet to reconsider, as follows, and 
for the relevant Cabinet Members and officers to consider alternative 
options:

Appendix I, Table 4; £20,000 – to fund S106/Community 
Infrastructure Levy Monitoring Software in 2015/16.  The Scrutiny 
Committee have questioned whether this software is needed.  They 
would like to discuss this further and receive more information about the 
software and why the money should be spent on it.

Appendix I, Table 4; £23,947 – Members’ Localism Grants – Budget 
underspend.  47 awards have already been approved but final 
paperwork is awaited to finalise all grants.  The item requested approval 
to distribute the carry forward equally between Members.  The Scrutiny 
Committee have suggested an alternative proposal that the carry forward 
is only distributed to those Members who have fully spent their Localism 
grant last year and to new Members.

The following Members and Officers have been invited to attend for this 
item:

Cabinet Member for Finance; Cabinet Member for Planning; Cabinet 
Member for Localism; Head of Finance; Head of Planning; Head of 
Economy and Communities.

5. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Monitoring Report for 
Quarter 1 2015/16 (April – June 2015).

The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Finance have been 
invited to attend.

1 - 14

Part Two - Business Items

6. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

15 - 16



7. Review Plans

The Committee is invited to consider the scope of proposed reviews on:
 Housing Services
 Planning Services
 Tourism and Leisure.

8. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

9. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year.

17 - 18

10. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

19 - 30

Issued on Tuesday 1 September 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item: 8 
Meeting Date 2 September 2015
Report Title Financial Management Report – 

April – June  2015
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number:
Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 

services of £319,390.
2. To note the capital expenditure of £119,800 to end of 

period 3.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2015/16 as at 
the end of period three, covering the period April to June 2015.  The report is 
based on service activity up to the end of June 2015, and is collated from 
monitoring reports from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 total forecast revenue underspend of £319,390; and

 capital expenditure of £119,800 to end of period 3.
 

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, with reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposal

Revenue Outturn

3.1 Table 1 shows the projected outturn position by service, with most services 
showing an underspend.  The line-by-line variations are explained in Table 2.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The main areas of underspend are as follows (items over £50,000 not 
attributable to grants):

Waste contract – Refuse & recycling underspend £74,060
    “           “      – Street Cleansing underspend £39,170
    “           “      – Enabling payments additional income £53,900
    “           “      – Garden Waste brown bins additional income £101,250
Grounds Maintenance Contract 

– Sports Facilities and Open Spaces underspend £42,170 

Table 1:  Underspend by Service

Service Manager Working 
Budget

Projected Outturn     
2015/16

Projected 
Variance

£ £ £
Chief Executive A. Kara 258,450  248,030  (10,420) 
Policy D. Clifford 204,010  199,290  (4,720) 
Economy & Communities E. Wiggins 2,092,760  2,092,760  0  
Communications S. Toal 254,920  254,920  0  
Resident Services A. Christou 1,468,620  1,468,620  0  
Planning J. Freeman 876,210  876,210  0  
Commissioning & Customer Contact D. Thomas 5,799,640  5,481,150  (318,490) 
Director of Corporate Services & 
Director of Regeneration M. Radford / P. Raine 335,650  335,650  0  

Information Technology A. Cole 1,038,270  1,038,270  0  
Audit R. Clarke 155,520  155,520  0  
Environmental Health T. Beattie 470,900  474,650  3,750  
Finance N. Vickers 1,398,940  1,397,790  (1,150) 
Human Resources D. Smart 339,110  339,110  0  
Legal  J. Scarborough 347,790  347,790  0  
Democratic Services 
[...]
al Receipts SBC 0 22,760 0 22,760 4,800 -17,960

TOTAL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 0 22,760 0 22,760 4,800 -17,960

P
age 14



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Cttee Review title
Rec

#
Summary of recommendation Status Head of service

Implementation

target date
Notes

Scrutiny Environmental enforcement 1 Members shadowing service units Accepted E. Wiggins Ongoing
Limited take-up so far of opportunities to shadow service units.  Will publicise opportunities in Members' weekly 

Despatch.  

Scrutiny Environmental enforcement 2 Clearer briefing on who provides which services Implemented M.Radford Complete
A Guide to Services was incorporated into the new Induction Guide for New Councillors following the May 2015 

elections.

Scrutiny Environmental enforcement 3 Recognise good work of Environmental Response Team Implemented E. Wiggins Complete

Opportunities regularly being taken to publicise work of ERT, eg. local journalist from Faversham Times shadowing 

an Environmental Warden for a day.  

Policy Mental health 1 SBC to work closely with CCGs and GPs on MH provision Implemented A.Christou Complete

SBC now forms part of North Kent Mental Health Commissioning Group for mental health services.  Mental health 

representative appointed to Swale health and Wellbeing Board.

Policy Mental health 2 SBC to assess impact of its services on those with MH Accepted A.Christou Ongoing

The pilot of a MH support worker has been in place for several weeks however Supporting People apparently have 

long waiting lists for support for applicants with MH needs and therefore at present our applicants are not receiving 

priority for support.  This is being taken up with Supporting poeple, and a meeting with contract mangers at the 

CCG and an assistant director at KMPT are taking place during August to discuss this recommendation further.

Policy Mental health 3 Stress importance of MH through local partners, inc KCC Implemented A.Christou Complete

Both Hea
[...]
alth
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 10



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Cabinet Delegated Decision - 
Food Service Plan 2015-16
Cabinet Delegated Decision - 15 
September 2015. 

The authority is required to 
produce a food service plan 
outlining how Swale Borough 
Council will meet the food law 
expectation from the Food 
Standards Agency. The plan 
summaries how we will deliver a 
service that is effective, risk 
based, proportionate and 
consistent with national 
expectations. This is a revision of 
the Food Service Plan 2013 and 
forms part of the Mid Kent Food 
Service Plan. 

Food service plans are an 
important part of the process of 
how natio
[...]
 regard to 
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 
the decision 
relates.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs

Graeme Tuff

P
age 21



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

4

4.  Tender award for Front Brents 
Flood Defence Bund project in 
association with the Environment 
Agency
The tender is in relation to works 
to construct a bund to prevent 
flooding of the type that occurred 
in December 2013. 

Cabinet
7 October 2015

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

Part exempt
 

Leader

5.  Stationery supplier - extension of 
existing contract
This report asks members to 
approve the recommendation to 
extend the existing stationery 
contract for one year until January 
2017. 

Cabinet
7 October 2015

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Anne Adams

P
age 22



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

5

comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

6.  Property Asset Strategy - annual 
progress report
This rep
[...]
 and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

11

having regard to 
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 
the decision 
relates.

22.  Minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Panel held on 11 
February 2016

Cabinet
2 March 2016

Non-Key – This is 
not a key decision 
as the making 
and adoption of 
the LDF will 
ultimately be 
considered and 
decided by full 
Council.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Gill Harris

23.  Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum 
held on 23 February 2016

Cabinet
2 March 2016

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs

Kellie MacKenzie  

24.  Local Engagement Forum Update
To note and consider the 
discussion and outcomes of the 
three Local Engagement Fora 
held during February/March 2016. 
To suggest topics as agenda 
items for future local Engagement 
Fora. 

Cabinet
25 May 2016

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Localism, 
Sport, Culture and Heritage

Brooke Buttfield

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Financial Management Report
	6 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	9 Committee Work Programme
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 195 - 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 9 September 2015 from 7.00  - 9.15 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-
Chairman), Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
Peter Marchington, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Katherine Bescoby, David Clifford, James Freeman, Jo Millard, 
Bob Pullen, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Dewar-Whalley and Gerry Lewin.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Prescott and Mike Whiting.

202 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2015 (Minute Nos. 111 – 119) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

203 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mike Henderson declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
the tender award for the Front Brents Flood Defence Bund project which was 
referred to in the Forward Plan.  He advised that if this subject was discussed, he 
would leave the meeting for the duration of that discussion.

204 CALL-INS 

Appendix I, Table 4: £20,000 – fund S106/Community Infrastructure Levy 
Monitoring Software in 2015/16

The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Planning and the Head of Planning 
Services to provide further information on the S106/Community Infrastructure Levy  
(CIL) Monitoring Software required by Planning Services.  

The Cabinet Member for Planning advised that the system proposed was a more 
effective data storage system that could be used for monitoring the collection of 
funds from Section 106 and CIL; the current software that monitored S106 monies 
was becoming out of date and could not be used to monitor CIL, which was a new 
requirement.  Up to 5% of monies collected from Section 106 and CIL could be 
used to offset the cost. 

The Head of Planning Services explained that the software did more than just 
monitoring; the system proposed was on a Uniform/IDOX platform which would fully 
integrate with existing systems, and would be used to administer the Community 
Infrastructure Levy when introduced in the next 12 to 18 months.

In response to questions, it was confirmed that the current system could not 
manage CIL; the system would be used by Swale Borough Council and Maidstone 



Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2015 

- 196 -

Borough Council who would have their own software; all options had been 
considered, including in-house options; many London Boroughs had introduced CIL 
using the proposed IT system; the income from CIL was considerable and the cost 
of the software was very small in comparison; the £20,000 up front cost and £8,000 
annual management fee for 4/5 years was considered to be good value for money 
and the costs could be recovered through a maximum 5% charge against CIL 
income in the future. The system was compatible with existing IDOX software and 
ICT were supportive of the proposed system.

In response to further questions, the Head of Planning Services advised that the 
cost was fixed but other costs might be incurred, for example, if further templates 
were added. A concern was raised that the contract should be tight in order not to 
incur further extra charges. In response to a question concerning the ability to 
recharge the capital and maintenance costs, the Head of Planning Services 
confirmed that costs could be recovered from S106/CIL receipts.  During the 
discussion it was also clarified that charges could be levied on permitted 
development as well as approved applications.

The Committee made no recommendations on this item.

Appendix I, Table 4: £23,947 – Members’ Localism Grants – Budget 
underspend

The Head of Economy and Communities advised that the majority of the £23,947 
rolled forward was already committed funding for projects; it was proposed that the 
£7050 left would be used to maintain a grant allowance of £2400 per Councillor. 
This would leave £67 spare.

A discussion ensued regarding whether the £7050 rollover should be shared 
equally between Members, or whether the amount should be shared between new 
Members and re-elected Members who had spent all of their grant last year.

It was proposed by Councillor Mike Baldock, and seconded by Councillor Mike 
Henderson, that ‘£7050 be allocated amongst new Councillors and Councillors who 
spent their full amount last year.’

The Cabinet Member for Finance gave an example of how it was possible for 
applications not to be forthcoming, even though a Member had allocated some of 
their grant money to it.  His preference would be to allocate the rollover across all 
Members for the benefit of the organisations.

During the discussion, a suggestion was made that the rollover money could be 
donated for a specific cause or preferred project but this was not supported.  The 
suggestion was also made that perhaps the £7050 rollover should not be allocated 
at all. It was suggested that it would have been useful if the commentary in the 
report could have set out the unspent money and the allocated money.

The Chairman put the proposal to the vote, which was agreed.  It was clarified that 
the Cabinet would meet to consider the Committee’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:



Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2015 

- 197 -

That the Cabinet be advised that the Committee recommends that the £7050 
be allocated amongst new Councillors and Councillors who spent their full 
amount last year.

205 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and clarified it covered up to 
the end of period 1.  He highlighted the total forecast revenue underspend of 
£319,390 and capital expenditure of £119,800 although these figures could change 
throughout the year.

The Chairman took Members through the report page by page, starting with the 
Appendices.

The Head of Finance responded to a question regarding projected zero variance in 
some services and confirmed that this projected a break-even position, but that he 
would expect there to be some variation after 6 months of monitoring. He also 
agreed to provide a response to Members regarding the slight increase in the 
forecast for Planning Fees.

In response to questions concerning the anticipated overspend in Democratic 
Services, despite a vacant post for several months, Members were advised that 
there may be other issues in that service that would offset the figure over the year.  
In respect of the projected overspend due to the increased National Insurance (NI) 
on Members’ travel, the Head of Finance advised that this was backdated and was 
a one-off; it had not been possible to budget for this in advance as it had been due 
to a change in legislation. The Head of Finance agreed to report with further 
information on this, including how far NI was backdated.

In response to a question regarding business rate appeals, the Head of Finance 
explained that there would be a full report on this to the Audit Committee.

A discussion ensued regarding the projected savings in Grounds Maintenance, and 
questions were asked on where these savings were being made.  Concern was 
expressed regarding cleanliness of the Borough and tidiness of parks, open spaces 
and cemeteries and why the full budget was not being spent.  The Cabinet Member 
for Finance agreed to feed the comments back to the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs for a response.

In response to a question regarding which budget the park ranger post was within, 
the Head of Finance advised that a report had been considered by the Strategic 
Management Team regarding staff restructuring in this service area.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

206 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 



Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2015 

- 198 -

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the item and highlighted item 1, 
Members shadowing service units. It was confirmed that information had been sent 
out to Members to encourage them to take up shadowing opportunities, and the 
meeting was advised that this would also be promoted by the Member 
Development Working Group. 

A Member asked why Mid Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) papers were not 
made public as highlighted in item 13 of the report, and was advised that this had 
been recommended by the Scrutiny review but had been rejected by the Cabinet. 

207 REVIEW PLANS 

The Policy and Performance Officer referred to the three topics that had been 
suggested by the Committee for review.  Draft review plans had been prepared 
based on comments made previously by the Committee, which were tabled at the 
meeting.  The Committee considered each of the draft review plans in turn.

Housing Services

Suggestions were made to improve the clarity of the objectives and to include the 
lack of availability of suitable housing to downsize to. It was also suggested that 
AmicusHorizon should be invited as a witness to this review.

Leisure and Tourism

Members discussed the objectives and suggested additional areas to include in the 
review, such as those who stayed in Swale to visit other areas; the infrastructure 
impact on tourism; the inclusion of the wetlands on Sheppey and rural villages as 
tourist attractions; the cycle infrastructure; the lack of parking, in particular coach 
parking in tourist areas and public bus services. The review should also focus on 
leisure and tourism facilities for residents, not just visitors.

Development Control

Members were asked what areas they would like the review to focus on.  Members 
suggested a number of areas including planning enforcement; reports from 
highways; impact of outside bodies such as the Environment Agency; developer 
and Section 106 agreements; delays in determination of planning applications; 
communication and consultation with members of the public, Parish Councils and 
Members; consistency issues; responsibility for parcels of land on developments; 
defending planning appeals; conditions not being enforced or monitored; and 
accurate information not being available on-line.

During the debate, the Policy and Performance Officer explained the way in which 
reviews were conducted and agreed to prepare draft questions for the Committee to 
use as part of the reviews.  There was also discussion regarding the timetable for 
the reviews and it was suggested that an additional meeting would be required in 
December.

The Policy and Performance Officer undertook to update the review plans, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee.



Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2015 

- 199 -

208 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

There were none.

209 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the item and after some discussion 
by Members it was suggested that the Housing Review would start on 14 October 
with a briefing on Housing; the Development Control review would start on 14 
November and an extra meeting would be arranged in December to start the 
Leisure and Tourism Review.  

It was confirmed that the Director for Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration would be attending the next meeting in October, as requested at the 
last Scrutiny Committee meeting, to update the Committee on Sittingbourne Town 
Centre regeneration. 

210 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the item which was included on the 
agenda for information.  In response to a question the definition of a key decision 
was clarified.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


